

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Members of Duet India Hotels (Hyderabad) Private Limited

Report on the Audit of the Standalone Financial Statements**Qualified Opinion**

We have audited the accompanying standalone financial statements of Duet India Hotels (Hyderabad) Private Limited ("the Company"), which comprise the Balance sheet as at March 31 2021, the Statement of Profit and Loss, the Cash Flow Statement for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, except for the effects of the matters described in the 'Basis for Qualified Opinion' section of our report, the aforesaid financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 2013, as amended ("the Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at March 31, 2021, its loss and its cash flows and for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Qualified Opinion

- (a) We draw attention to Note 37 of the standalone financial statements regarding the numerous loan transactions entered by the Company in the earlier years with its group companies. These loan transactions were not in compliance with the provisions of Section 185 of the Companies Act, 2013. The Company has not yet filed application to MCA seeking condonation for the aforesaid non-compliance. In view of uncertainties involved on the maximum penalty amounts of Rs. 25,00,000 under section 185 of the Act on all the loan transactions or per loan transaction, we are unable to comment on the impact, if any, of this matter on the standalone financial statements. This matter was also qualified in our report dated December 29, 2020 on the standalone financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2020.
- (b) Attention is invited to Note 39 of the standalone financial statements regarding Company's assessment of recoverability of carrying value of Property, plant & equipment (PPE) and non-current investments in one wholly owned subsidiary amounting to Rs. 843,790,516 and Rs. 880,000,080 respectively and impairment thereupon. The management has not recorded impairment adjustments, if any, required to the carrying value of property, plant & equipment and investment in subsidiary company as it believes that no reliable estimates can be made in these uncertain times. In the absence of management assessment, we are unable to comment on the necessity or otherwise to provide for an impairment loss in respect of carrying value of property, plant & equipment and investment in subsidiary company, and the consequent impact thereof on statement of profit and loss. The matter related to impairment of investment in the investee companies was also qualified in our report dated December 29, 2020 on the standalone financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2020.
- (c) We draw attention to Note 40 which explains management assessment for a dispute for fees payable in respect to hotel renovation of Rs 12,352,358 with the service provider. In the absence of final settlement with the service provider, we are unable to comment on the accuracy of the amount capitalized under Property, plant & equipment and Liability for Capital expenditure. This matter was also qualified in our report dated December 29, 2020 on the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2020.

(d) We draw attention to Note 41 of the financial statements regarding the assignment of loan receivable from SARE group entities of Rs. 30,926,557 in favor of the company and adjustment of debt payable by the Company of Rs. 30,926,557 to SARE group entities with the above mentioned loan receivable assigned to the Company without consent of the relevant SARE group entities. In the absence of conclusion of proceedings of the Interim Resolution Professional we are unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to assess the appropriateness of the above assignment / adjustment and consequential implication if any on the financial statements including accuracy of the balances of debt payable and loan receivable as at year end and other income of Rs. 26,358,611 recorded in the financial statements pursuant to such assignment of loan balances.

We conducted our audit of the standalone financial statements in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs), as specified under section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the 'Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements' section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the 'Code of Ethics' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the standalone financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our qualified audit opinion on the standalone financial statements.

Emphasis of Matter

We draw attention to Note 39 to the accompanying standalone financial statements which describes the uncertainties and the impact of COVID- 19 pandemic on the Company's operations, future cash flows of the company and its consequential impact on the standalone financial statement as assessed by the management. Our opinion is not qualified with respect to this matter.

Information Other than the Financial Statements and Auditor's Report Thereon

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Board report, but does not include the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether such other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of the Management for the Financial Statements

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the Act with respect to the preparation of these financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance, cash flows of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006 (as amended) specified under section 133 of the Act, read with the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 and Companies (Accounting Standards) Amendment Ruled 2016. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2016 ("the Order"), issued by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Act, we give in the "Annexure 1" a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order.
2. As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, we report that:
 - (a) We have sought and except for the matters described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion paragraph, obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit;
 - (b) Except for the matters described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion paragraph, in our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books;
 - (c) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss and the Cash Flow Statement dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account;
 - (d) Except for the effects of the matters described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion paragraph above, in our opinion, the aforesaid financial statements comply with the Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006 (as amended) specified under section 133 of the Act, read with the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014;
 - (e) The matters described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion paragraph above, in our opinion, may have an adverse effect on the functioning of the Company;
 - (f) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on March 31, 2021 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on March 31, 2021 from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164 (2) of the Act;

- (g) The qualification relating to the maintenance of accounts and other matters connected therewith are as stated in the Basis for Qualified Opinion paragraph above;
- (h) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the Company with reference to these financial statements and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate Report in “Annexure 2” to this report;
- (i) The provisions of section 197 read with Schedule V of the Act are not applicable to the Company for the year ended March 31, 2021;
- (j) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor’s Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, as amended in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:
 - i. The financial statements of the Company disclose the impact of pending litigations on its financial statement- Refer Note 29 of the financial statement.
 - ii. The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses;
 - iii. There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company.

For S.R. Batliboi & Co. LLP

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration Number: 301003E/E300005

per Sanjay Vij

Partner

Membership Number: 095169

UDIN: 21095169AAAAER6359

Place of Signature: Gurugram

Date: November 09, 2021

Annexure referred to in paragraph 1 under the heading “Report on other legal and regulatory requirements” of our report of even date

Re: Duet India Hotels (Hyderabad) Private Limited

- (i)(a) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including quantitative details and situation of fixed assets.
- (i)(b) Fixed assets have been physically verified by the management during the year and no material discrepancies were identified on such verification.
- (i)(c) According to the information and explanations given by the management and audit procedures performed by us, the title deeds of immovable properties included in property, plant and equipment/ fixed assets are held in the name of the company.
- (ii) The management has conducted physical verification of inventory at reasonable intervals during the year and no material discrepancies were noticed on such physical verification. There was no inventory lying with third parties.
- (iii) According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has granted unsecured loans to companies covered in the register maintained under section 189 of the Act.

With respect to these unsecured loans:

- a) as mentioned in Note 30 of the standalone financial statements, interest on unsecured loans has been waived off during current year. The Company is engaged in the business of hotel operations and has given loans to fellow subsidiaries who are also engaged in the hotel projects. The Company being an infrastructure facility providing company under section 186 (11) of the Act, has been exempted from charging interest under section 186 (7) of the Act on loans given by the Company. Based on the above, in our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the terms and conditions of the grant of such unsecured loans are prima facie not prejudicial to the interest of the Company’s interest.
- b) according to the information and explanation given to us, repayment schedule of unsecured loans as mentioned in Note 30 of the standalone financial statement has not been stipulated and is repayable as per the mutual consent between both the parties. Accordingly, we are unable to specifically comment on the regularity of repayment of unsecured loan; and
- c) according to the information and explanations given to us, repayment schedule of unsecured loans has not been stipulated, therefore, there are no overdue amounts in respect to such loans as these are repayable as per the mutual consent between both the parties.
- (iv) According to information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of the records of the Company, there are no loans, investments, guarantees, and securities granted/ obtained by the Company which are not in compliance with the section 185 and 186 of the Companies Act 2013, except for the loans granted to/obtained from and guarantees received from certain parties up to March 31, 2018 which are not in compliance with section 185 of the Companies Act as mentioned in Note 37 of standalone financial statements and para (a) of ‘Basis for Qualified Opinion’ in our audit report. In respect of loans granted by the Company, the maximum amount outstanding during the year amounts to Rs.22,937,325 and the amount outstanding as at the year-end amounts to Rs. 21,00,000.

- (v) The Company has not accepted any deposits within the meaning of Sections 73 to 76 of the Act and the Companies (Acceptance of Deposits) Rules, 2014 (as amended). Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3(v) of the Order are not applicable.
- (vi) To the best of our knowledge and as explained, the Central Government has not specified the maintenance of cost records under sub-section (1) of section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013, for the services of the Company.
- (vii)(a) Undisputed statutory dues including provident fund, employees' state insurance, value added tax, goods and service tax, cess and other statutory dues have generally been regularly deposited with the appropriate authorities though there has been slight delays in few cases.
- (vii)(b) According to the information and explanations given to us, no undisputed amounts payable in respect of income-tax, cess and other material statutory dues were outstanding, at the year end, for a period of more than six months from the date they became payable.
- (vii)(c) According to the information and explanations given to us, there are no dues of income tax, goods and service tax and cess which have not been deposited on account of any dispute.
- (viii) According to the information and explanations given by the management, the Company has not defaulted in repayment of loans or borrowing to a financial institution or dues to debenture holders. The Company did not have any outstanding loans or borrowing dues in respect of a bank or to government during the year.
- (ix) According to the information and explanations given by the management, the Company has not raised any money way of initial public offer / further public offer / debt instruments. Further, in our opinion and according to the information and explanations given by the management, the Company has utilized the monies raised by way of term loans for the purposes for which they were raised.
- (x) Based upon the audit procedures performed for the purpose of reporting the true and fair view of the standalone financial statements and according to the information and explanations given by the management, we report that no fraud by the Company or no material fraud on the Company by the officers and employees of the Company has been noticed or reported during the year.
- (xi) According to the information and explanations given by the management, the provisions of section 197 read with Schedule V of the Act are not applicable to the Company and hence reporting under clause 3(xi) are not applicable and hence not commented upon.
- (xii) In our opinion, the Company is not a nidhi company. Therefore, the provisions of clause 3(xii) of the order are not applicable to the Company and hence not commented upon.
- (xiii) According to the information and explanations given by the management and audit procedures performed by us, transactions with the related parties are in compliance with section 188 of Companies Act, 2013 where applicable and the details have been disclosed in the notes to the standalone financial statements, as required by the applicable accounting standards. The provisions of section 177 are not applicable to the Company and accordingly reporting under clause 3(xiii) in so far as it relates to section 177 of the Act is not applicable to the Company and hence not commented upon.

S.R. BATLIBOI & Co. LLP

Chartered Accountants

- (xiv) According to the information and explanations given by the management and audit procedures performed by us, the Company has complied with provisions of section 42 of the Companies Act, 2013 in respect of the preferential allotment of fully convertible debentures during the year. According to the information and explanations given by the management, we report that the amounts raised, have been used for the purposes for which the funds were raised.
- (xv) According to the information and explanations given by the management and audit procedures performed by us, the Company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with directors or persons connected with him as referred to in section 192 of Companies Act, 2013.
- (xvi) According to the information and explanations given to us, the provisions of section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 are not applicable to the Company.

For S.R. Batliboi & Co. LLP

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration Number: 301003E/E300005

per Sanjay Vij

Partner

Membership Number: 095169

UDIN: 21095169AAAAER6359

Place of Signature: Gurugram

Date: November 09, 2021

Annexure 2 to the Independent Auditor's Report of even date on the Duet India Hotels (Hyderabad) Private Limited (the Company)

Report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act")

We have audited the internal financial controls with reference to standalone financial statements of Duet India Hotels (Hyderabad) Private Limited ("the Company") as of March 31, 2021, in conjunction with our audit of the financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls

The Company's management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ("ICAI"). These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to the Company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Companies Act, 2013.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls with reference to these standalone financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting (the "Guidance Note") and the Standards on Auditing, as specified under section 143(10) of the Act, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls, both issued by ICAI. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls with reference to these standalone financial statements was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls with reference to standalone financial statements and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls with reference to standalone financial statements included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls with reference to these standalone financial statements, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the standalone financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our qualified audit opinion on the Company's internal financial controls with reference to these standalone financial statements.

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls With Reference to Financial Statements

A Company's internal financial controls with reference to standalone financial statements is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of standalone financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company's internal financial control with reference to standalone financial statements includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of standalone financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorisations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on the standalone financial statements.

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls With Reference to Standalone Financial Statements

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls with reference to standalone financial statements, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls with reference to standalone financial statements to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control with reference to standalone financial statements may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Qualified Opinion

According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our audit, the following material weaknesses have been identified as at 31 March 2021:

- (a) The Company's internal financial controls over compliance with the provisions of section 185 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act) were not operating effectively in respect to the loan transactions entered with the group companies during the earlier year's and condonation for non-compliance with the provision of the Act not filed with the MCA (refer note 37 of the standalone financial statements). This could potentially result in levy of penalty by MCA on the Company which is not recognized in the books of account. This matter was also qualified in our report dated December 29, 2020 on the standalone financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2020.
- (b) The Company did not have an appropriate internal control system used for determining the valuation of carrying value of its property, plant and equipment and non-current investments in one wholly owned subsidiary (refer note 39 of the standalone financial statements). This could potentially result in the Company not recognising provision for impairment, if any, that may be required in respect of the carrying value of these property, plant and equipment as at March 31, 2021. This matter was also qualified in our report dated December 29, 2020 on the standalone financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2020.

A 'material weakness' is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal financial control over financial reporting, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the company's annual or interim financial statements will not be prevented or detected on a timely basis.

In our opinion, except for the possible effects of the material weaknesses described above on the achievement of the objectives of the control criteria, the Company has maintained, in all material respects, adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting as at March 31, 2021 and except for the possible effects of the material weaknesses described above on the achievement of the objectives of the control criteria, the Company's internal financial controls over financial reporting were operating effectively as at March 31, 2021, based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

Explanatory paragraph

We also have audited, in accordance with the Standards on Auditing issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, as specified under Section 143(10) of the Act, standalone financial statements of the Company, which comprise the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2021, and the related Statement of Profit and Loss and Cash Flow Statement for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information. This material weakness was considered in determining the nature, timing, and extent of audit tests applied in our audit of the March 31, 2021 standalone financial statements of the Company and this report affect our report dated November 09, 2021, which expressed a qualified opinion on those standalone financial statements.

For S.R. Batliboi & Co. LLP

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration Number: 301003E/E300005

per Sanjay Vij

Partner

Membership Number: 095169

UDIN: 21095169AAAAER6359

Place of Signature: Gurugram

Date: November 09, 2021

Duet India Hotels (Hyderabad) Private Limited
Standalone Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2021
(All amounts in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

	Notes	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Shareholders' funds			
Share capital	3	431,029,020	431,029,020
Reserves and surplus	4	(567,753,409)	(463,413,882)
		(136,724,389)	(32,384,862)
Non-current liabilities			
Long-term borrowings	5	1,807,079,249	1,654,855,038
Deferred tax liabilities (Net)	6	-	-
Other long term liabilities	7	60,468,323	70,599,667
Long-term provisions	8	2,666,645	1,698,395
		1,870,214,217	1,727,153,100
Current liabilities			
Short-term borrowings	9	-	30,000,000
Trade payables	10	-	-
a) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises		-	-
b) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises		48,755,126	65,143,018
Other current liabilities	11	65,654,654	196,041,176
Short-term provisions	8	222,735	171,757
		114,632,515	291,355,951
TOTAL		1,848,122,343	1,986,124,189
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property, Plant and Equipment			
Tangible assets	12	839,222,912	897,783,064
Intangible assets	13	4,567,604	6,084,876
Non-current investments	14	880,000,080	880,000,080
Long-term loans and advances	15	12,008,377	31,594,750
Other non-current assets	16	28,421,536	33,767,117
		1,764,220,509	1,849,229,887
Current assets			
Inventories	17	2,935,611	2,518,991
Trade receivables	18	19,563,660	55,777,136
Cash and bank balances	19	30,182,463	9,677,317
Short-term loans and advances	20	28,865,481	61,975,482
Other current assets	16	2,354,619	6,945,376
		83,901,834	136,894,302
TOTAL		1,848,122,343	1,986,124,189
Significant accounting policies	2		

The notes referred to above form an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our report of even date.

For S.R. Batliboi & Co. LLP
Firm Registration No.: 301003E/E300005
Chartered Accountants

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Duet India Hotels (Hyderabad) Private Limited

per Sanjay Vij
Partner
Membership No. 095169

Sudhir Gupta
Director
DIN: 03102047

Rahul N. Latta
Director
DIN: 07886515

Nitika Jain
Company Secretary

Place: Gurugram
Date: November 09, 2021

Place: Gurugram
Date: November 09, 2021

Place: Gurugram
Date: November 09, 2021

Place: Gurugram
Date: November 09, 2021

Duet India Hotels (Hyderabad) Private Limited
Standalone Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2021
(All amounts in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

	Notes	For the year ended March 31, 2021	For the year ended March 31, 2020
Revenue			
Revenue from operations	21	104,446,124	307,604,258
Other income	22	42,047,797	16,150,981
Total revenue (i)		146,493,921	323,755,239
Expenses			
Cost of materials consumed	23	14,024,693	19,913,726
Food and beverage cost		-	3,130,032
Employee benefits expense	24	22,166,841	49,665,945
Depreciation and amortisation expense	25	60,844,851	67,167,039
Finance costs	26	63,849,064	101,257,918
Other expenses	27	89,947,999	157,065,830
Total expenses (ii)		250,833,448	398,200,490
Loss for the year before tax (iii) = (i-ii)		(104,339,527)	(74,445,251)
Tax expense (iv)			
Current tax		-	-
Loss for the year after tax (v) - (iii-iv)		(104,339,527)	(74,445,251)
Earnings per equity share			
[Nominal value of share Rs. 10 (previous year Rs. 10)]	28		
Basic		(20.91)	(14.92)
Diluted		(20.91)	(14.92)
Significant accounting policies	2		

The notes referred to above form an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our report of even date.

For S.R. Batliboi & Co. LLP
Firm Registration No.: 301003E/E300005
Chartered Accountants

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Duet India Hotels (Hyderabad) Private Limited

per Sanjay Vij
Partner
Membership No. 095169

Place: Gurugram
Date: November 09, 2021

Sudhir Gupta
Director
DIN: 03102047

Place: Gurugram
Date: November 09, 2021

Rahul N. Latta
Director
DIN: 07886515

Place: Gurugram
Date: November 09, 2021

Nitika Jain
Company Secretary

Place: Gurugram
Date: November 09, 2021

Duet India Hotels (Hyderabad) Private Limited
Standalone Cash flow statement for the year ended March 31, 2021
(All amounts in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

	For the year ended March 31, 2021	For the year ended March 31, 2020
A. Cash flows from operating activities		
Net profit/(loss) before taxes	(104,339,527)	(74,445,251)
Adjustments		
Depreciation and amortisation	60,844,851	67,167,039
Finance costs	63,849,064	101,257,918
Unrealised foreign exchange (gain)/ loss (net)	-	5,807,226
Interest income	(3,337,543)	(4,435,660)
Liabilities and provisions no longer required written back	(27,749,392)	(15,000)
Amortisation of non refundable security deposits	(10,349,313)	(10,509,215)
Mark to market loss on derivative contracts	-	14,371,685
Provision for doubtful receivables	12,478,682	-
Foreign exchange loss (net)	1,659,959	48,903
Net loss on discard of property, plant and equipment	-	10,985,696
Operating cash flow before working capital changes	(6,943,219)	110,233,341
Decrease/ (increase) in trade receivables	23,734,794	(33,807,078)
Decrease/ (increase) in loans and advances	11,272,676	(28,310,254)
Decrease/ (increase) in inventories	(416,620)	(2,518,991)
Decrease/ (increase) in other assets	4,451,689	(1,989,262)
(Decrease)/ increase in trade payables	(16,657,070)	43,439,425
(Decrease)/ increase in provisions	1,019,228	1,162,387
(Decrease)/ increase in other current liabilities	(4,511,715)	16,653,533
	18,892,982	(5,370,240)
Cash provided/ (used) by operating activities before taxes	11,949,763	104,863,101
Income tax (paid)/refund received	21,586,373	3,354,879
Net cash provided/ (used) by operating activities	33,536,136	108,217,980
B. Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (including capital advances and capital creditors)	(767,427)	(46,283,762)
Intercompany loan given	(7,800,000)	(48,600,000)
Intercompany loan received back	26,537,325	58,815,174
Redemption/(Investment) in bank deposits	(2,969,500)	47,643,674
Purchase of non current investment	-	(80)
Interest received	3,476,611	4,435,660
Net cash provided/ (used) by investing activities	18,477,009	16,010,666
C. Cash flows from financing activities		
Proceeds from issue of debentures	117,971,500	469,497,600
Intercompany loan taken	11,299,505	23,110,000
Repayment of Intercompany loan taken	(20,844,413)	(196,942,313)
Proceeds/(repayment) of long term borrowings	(115,887,422)	(308,915,863)
Finance costs paid	(31,547,739)	(107,060,314)
Net cash provided/ (used) by financing activities	(39,008,569)	(120,310,890)
Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	13,004,576	3,917,756
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	9,677,317	5,759,561
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year (refer note 1 below)	22,681,893	9,677,317

Notes to cash flow statement:

1. Components of cash and bank balances

	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
(A) Cash and Cash Equivalents		
Cash on hand	237,271	566,650
Balance with banks on -current accounts	22,444,622	9,110,667
	22,681,893	9,677,317
(B) Other bank balances		
Bank deposits (due to mature within 12 months from the reporting date)	7,500,570	-
Total (A+B)	30,182,463	9,677,317

2. The cash flow statement has been prepared in accordance with the "Indirect Method" as set out in the Accounting Standard (AS) - 3 on "Cash flow Statements".

As per our report of even date.

For S.R. Batliboi & Co. LLP
Firm Registration No.: 301003E/E300005
Chartered Accountants

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Duet India Hotels (Hyderabad) Private Limited

per Sanjay Vij
Partner
Membership No. 095169

Sudhir Gupta
Director
DIN: 03102047

Rahul N. Latta
Director
DIN: 07886515

Nitika Jain
Company Secretary

Place: Gurugram
Date: November 09, 2021

Place: Gurugram
Date: November 09, 2021

Place: Gurugram
Date: November 09, 2021

Place: Gurugram
Date: November 09, 2021

1 Company overview

Duet India Hotels (Hyderabad) Private Limited ('the Company') was incorporated on June 25, 2008 under the Companies Act, 1956. The Company is primarily engaged in acquisition, development, operation and management of Hotels in India.

2 Basis of preparation of financial statements

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared and presented in accordance with the generally accepted accounting principles in India (Indian GAAP) and to comply in all material respects with the accounting standards notified under section 133 of the Companies Act 2013, read together with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 and the Companies (Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2016. The accounting policies have been consistently applied by the Company and are consistent with those used in the previous year.

2.1 Summary of significant accounting policies

a) Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Indian GAAP requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of revenue, Expenses, assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent liabilities on the date of the financial statements. Although these estimates are based on the management's best knowledge of current events and actions, uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in the outcomes requiring a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets of liabilities in future periods.

b) Going concern assumption

The Company has incurred a loss of Rs. 104,339,527 during the current year and has accumulated losses of Rs. 1,066,624,370 at the year end resulting in fully erosion of net worth of the Company. Further, as at the year end, the Company's current liabilities exceed its current assets by Rs.30,730,681. Asiya Capital investment Kuwait, the ultimate holding company has undertaken to provide unconditional continued financial and operational support to the Company. Management believes that the continued financial and operational support from the ultimate holding company and operational efficiencies with the expected significant improvements in the average room rates and increase in demand leading to incremental increase in top line and bottom line will enable the Company to settle its obligations as they fall due. Further, during the year, the Company updated its loan arrangement with L&T Infrastructure Finance Company Limited (L&T Infra), made prepayment of loan amounting to Rs. 126,042,847 to be utilised towards payment of upcoming principal repayments upto March 31, 2025 and accordingly the rate of interest has been reduced by L&T Infra from 12.45% to 9.95%. In view of the aforesaid the management believes that there is no material uncertainty on going concern assumptions of the Company and has continued to prepare these financials statement on a going concern basis.

c) Current and non-current classification

All assets and liabilities are classified into current and non-current.

Assets

An asset is treated as current when it is:

- (a) expected to be realised in, or is intended for sale or consumption in normal operating cycle;
- (b) it is held primarily for the purpose of being traded;
- (c) expected to be realised within 12 months after the reporting date, or
- (d) cash or cash equivalent unless it is restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least 12 months after the reporting date.

Current assets include the current portion of non-current financial assets. All other assets are classified as non-current.

Liabilities

A liability is treated as current when:

- (a) it is expected to be settled normal operating cycle;
- (b) it is held primarily for the purpose of being traded;
- (c) it is due to be settled within 12 months after the reporting date; or
- (d) there is No unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period

Current liabilities include current portion of non-current financial liabilities. All other liabilities are classified as non-current.

Operating cycle

The operating cycle is the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realisation in cash and cash equivalents. The company has identified twelve months as its operating cycle.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and non-current liabilities.

d) Property, plant and equipment and depreciation

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are carried at cost of acquisition or construction less accumulated depreciation and/or accumulated impairment losses, if any. The cost of an item of property, plant and equipment comprises its purchase price, including import duties and other non-refundable taxes or levies and any directly attributable cost of bringing the asset to its working condition for its intended use. Any trade discounts and rebates are deducted in arriving at the purchase price.

Subsequent expenditures related to an item of property, plant and equipment are added to its book value only if they increase the future benefits from the existing asset beyond its previously assessed standard of performance. All other repair and maintenance cost are recognized in profit and loss as incurred.

Gains or losses arising from de-recognition of fixed assets are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss when the asset is derecognized

The company identifies and determines cost of component/ part of the asset separately, if the component/ part has a cost which is significant to the total cost of the asset having useful life that is materially different from that of the remaining life.

Depreciation on fixed assets is calculated on a straight-line basis using the rates arrived at based on the useful lives estimated by the management. The Company has used the following useful life to provide depreciation on its fixed assets

Block of Asset	Estimated life (Years)
Building*	7-60
Plant and Machinery*	5-15
Furniture and Fixture*	5-8
Computers*	3-6

* For the above class of assets, the management based on internal technical evaluation, has determined that the useful lives as given above best represent the period over which management expects to use these assets. Hence, the useful lives for these assets are different from the useful lives as prescribed under Part C of Schedule II of the Companies Act 2013.

Depreciation on additions/deletions is provided on pro-rata basis with reference to the days of addition/deletion.

The residual values, useful lives and methods of depreciation of fixed assets are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate. In case of a revision, the unamortized depreciable amount is charged over the remaining useful life.

Capital work-in-progress

Capital work-in-progress includes property, plant and equipment under construction and cost attributable to construction of assets not ready for intended use before the year-end.

e) Intangible assets

Intangible assets that are acquired by the Company are measured initially at cost. After initial recognition, an intangible asset is carried at its cost less any accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment loss.

Intangible assets includes computer software that are amortised in Statement of Profit and Loss over their estimated useful lives, from the date that they are available for use based on the expected pattern of consumption of economic benefits of the asset. Accordingly, at present, these are being amortised on straight line basis over a useful life of 4 years.

The amortization period and the amortization method are reviewed at least at each financial year end. If the expected useful life of the asset is significantly different from previous estimates, the amortization period is changed accordingly. If there has been a significant change in the expected pattern of economic benefits from the asset, the amortization method is changed to reflect the changed pattern. Such changes are accounted for in accordance with AS 5 Net Profit or Loss for the Period, Prior Period Items and Changes in Accounting Policies.

An intangible asset is derecognised on disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use and disposal.

Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognized in the statement of profit and loss when the asset is derecognized.

f) Borrowing cost

Borrowing cost includes interest and amortization of ancillary costs incurred in connection with the arrangement of borrowings. Borrowing costs directly attributable to acquisition and/or construction of those property, plant and equipment which necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use are capitalised.

Ancillary cost incurred in connection with arrangement of the borrowing are charged off to statement of profit and loss over the period of loan. All other borrowing costs are recognised as an expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss in the period in which they are incurred.

g) Impairment

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Company estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash-generating unit's (CGU) net selling price and its value in use. The recoverable amount is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. Where the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining net selling price, recent market transactions are taken into account, if available. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used.

After impairment, depreciation is provided on the revised carrying amount of the asset over its remaining useful life.

An assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication that previously recognized impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. If such indication exists, the Company estimates the asset's or cash-generating unit's recoverable amount. A previously recognized impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognized. The reversal is limited so that the carrying amount of the asset does not exceed its recoverable amount, nor exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognized in the statement of profit and loss.

h) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprises cheques on hand, cash in hand, at bank and demand deposit with banks. Cash equivalents are short term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible into known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value.

i) Investments

Investments which are readily realizable and intended to be held for less than a year are classified as current investments. All other investments are classified as long term investments.

On initial recognition, all investment are measured at cost. The cost comprises purchase price and directly attributable acquisition charges such as brokerage, fees and duties. If an investment is acquired, or partly acquired, by the issue of shares or other securities, the acquisition cost is the fair value of the securities issued. If an investment is acquired in exchange for another asset, the acquisition is determined by reference to the fair value of the asset given up or by reference to the fair value of investment acquired whichever, is more clearly evident.

Current investment are carried in the financial investments at lower of the cost a fair value determined on an individual investment basis. Long term investments are carried at cost. However, provision for diminution in value is made recognize other than temporary in the value of investments.

On disposal of an investment, the difference between its carrying amount and net disposal proceeds is charged or credited to the statement of profit and loss.

j) Revenue Recognition

Revenue comprises of room rentals, sale of food and beverages and other allied services related to hotel operations. Revenue is recognised upon rendering of services and sale of food and beverages. The Company collects VAT and GST on behalf of the government, and therefore, these are not economic benefits flowing to the Company.

Interest

Interest income is recognized on a time proportion basis taking into account the amount outstanding and the applicable interest rate.

Insurance Claim

Claims lodged with the insurance companies are accounted on accrual basis to the extent these are measurable and ultimate collection is reasonably certain.

k) Foreign currency translations:

Foreign currency transactions and balances

Initial Recognition

Foreign currency transactions are recorded in the reporting currency, by applying to the foreign currency amount the exchange rate between the reporting currency and the foreign currency at the date of the transaction.

Conversion

Foreign currency monetary items are reported using the closing rate. Non-monetary items which are carried in terms of historical cost denominated in a foreign currency are reported using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction; and non-monetary items which are carried at fair value or other similar valuation denominated in a foreign currency are reported using the exchange rates that existed when the values were determined.

Exchange Differences

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items or on reporting Company's monetary items at rates different from those at which they were initially recorded during the year, or reported in special purpose financial statements, are recognized as income or as expenses in the year in which they arise.

Derivative Instruments

The Company uses derivatives to hedge its foreign currency risk exposure relating to firm commitment

With effect from April 01, 2016 the Company has revised the policy of accounting derivatives. In accordance with the Guidance Note on accounting for derivative contracts issued by Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ("ICAI") on June 01, 2015 becoming applicable w.e.f April 01, 2016 the company now accounts for the outstanding open derivatives at a fair value with changes being recognised in the statement of Profit & loss. Till the earlier years, the Company ignored the profits on the outstanding positions of open contracts in accordance with the announcement issued by ICAI in March 2008 relating to accounting of derivatives.

l) Income Taxes

Income-tax expense comprises current tax (i.e. amount of tax for the period determined in accordance with the income-tax law) and deferred tax charge or credit (reflecting the tax effects of timing differences between accounting income and taxable income for the period and reversal of timing differences of previous years). Income-tax expense is recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss except that tax expense related to items recognised directly in reserves is also recognized in those reserves.

Current tax is measured at the amount expected to be paid to (recovered from) the taxation authorities, using the applicable tax rates and tax laws. Deferred tax is recognised in respect of timing differences between taxable income and accounting income i.e. differences that originate in one period and are capable of reversal in one or more subsequent periods. The deferred tax charge or credit and the corresponding deferred tax liabilities or assets are recognised using the tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date. Deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent there is reasonable certainty that the assets can be realised in future; however, where there is unabsorbed depreciation or carried forward loss under taxation laws, deferred tax assets are recognised only if there is a virtual certainty supported by convincing evidence that sufficient future taxable income will be available against which such deferred tax assets can be realised. Deferred tax assets are reviewed as at each balance sheet date and written down or written-up to reflect the amount that is reasonably/virtually certain (as the case may be) to be realised.

Minimum alternate tax

MAT credit is recognized as an asset only when and to the extent there is convincing evidence that the Company will pay normal income tax during the specified period. In the year in which the Minimum Alternative tax (MAT) credit becomes eligible to be recognized as an asset in accordance with the recommendations contained in Guidance Note issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, the said asset is created by way of a credit to the statement of profit and loss and shown as MAT Credit Entitlement. The Company reviews the same at each balance sheet date and writes down the carrying amount of MAT Credit Entitlement to the extent there is no longer convincing evidence to the effect that Company will pay normal Income Tax during the specified period.

m) Employee benefits

Short term employee benefits

Employee benefits payable wholly within twelve months of receiving employee services are classified as short term employee benefits. These benefits include salaries and wages, bonus and ex-gratia. The undiscounted amount of short-term employee benefits to be paid in exchange for employee services is recognised as an expense as the related service is rendered by employees.

Post-employment benefits

(a) Defined contribution plans

A defined contribution plan is a post-employment benefit plan under which an entity pays specified contributions and has no obligation to pay any further amounts. Provident fund scheme and employee state insurance are defined contribution schemes. The Company makes specified monthly contributions towards these schemes. The Company's contributions are recorded as an expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss during the period in which the employee renders the related service.

(b) Defined benefit plans

The Company's gratuity scheme is a defined benefit plan. The present value of obligations under such defined benefit plans are determined based on actuarial valuation carried out by an independent actuary using Projected Unit Credit Method, which recognizes each period of service as giving rise to additional unit of employee benefit entitlement and measures each unit separately to build up the final obligation.

The obligation is measured at the present value of estimated future cash flows. The discount rates used for determining the present value of obligation under defined benefit plans, is based on the market yields on government securities as at the balance sheet date, having maturity period approximating to the terms of related obligations. Actuarial gains and losses on the curtailment and settlement of any defined benefit plans are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss as and when the curtailment and settlement occurs.

Compensated absences

The employees can carry-forward a portion of the unutilised accrued compensated absences and utilise it in future service periods or receive cash compensation on termination of employment. Since the compensated absences do not fall due wholly within twelve months after the end of the period in which the employees render the related service and are also not expected to be utilised wholly within twelve months after the end of such period, the benefit is classified as a long-term employee benefit. The Company records an obligation for such compensated absences in the period in which the employee renders the services that increase this entitlement. The obligation is measured on the basis of independent actuarial valuation using the projected unit credit method.

n) Provisions and contingency

A provision is recognised if, as a result of a past event, the Company has a present obligation as a result of past event; it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, in respect of which a reliable estimate can be made. Provisions are not discounted to its present value and are determined based on best estimate required to settle the obligation at the balance sheet date. These are reviewed at each balance sheet date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimates. Provision for expenditure relating to voluntary retirement is made when the employee accepts the offer of early retirement.

Contingencies

Provision in respect of loss contingencies relating to claims, litigation, assessment, fines, penalties, etc. are recognized when it is probable that a liability has been incurred, and the amount can be estimated reliably.

o) Contingent liabilities and contingent assets

A contingent liability exists when there is a possible but not probable obligation, or a present obligation that may, but probably will not, require an outflow of resources, or a present obligation whose amount cannot be estimated reliably. Contingent liabilities do not warrant provisions, but are disclosed unless the possibility of outflow of resources is remote. Contingent assets are neither recognised nor disclosed in the financial statements. However, contingent assets are assessed continually and if it is virtually certain that an inflow of economic benefits will arise, the asset and related income are recognised in the period in which the change occurs.

p) Earnings per share

Basic earnings/ (loss) per equity share have been computed by dividing net loss after tax attributable to equity shareholders by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding for the year. Partly paid equity shares are treated as a fraction of an equity share to the extent that they were entitled to participate in dividends relative to a fully paid equity share during the reporting period. The weighted average numbers of equity shares outstanding during the period are adjusted for events of bonus issue; bonus element in a rights issue to existing shareholders; share split; and reverse share split (consolidation of shares).

Diluted earnings per share is computed using the weighted average number of equity and equivalent dilutive equity equivalent shares outstanding during the year, except where results would be anti-dilutive.

Duet India Hotels (Hyderabad) Private Limited
Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021
(All amounts in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

3 Share capital	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
Authorised		
16,990,000 (previous year 16,990,000) equity shares of Rs. 10 each	169,900,000	169,900,000
40,010,000 (previous year 40,010,000) compulsorily convertible preference shares (CCPS) of Rs.10 each	<u>400,100,000</u>	<u>400,100,000</u>
	<u>570,000,000</u>	<u>570,000,000</u>
Issued, subscribed and fully paid up		
4,990,000 (previous year 4,990,000) equity shares of Rs. 10 each	49,900,000	49,900,000
38,112,902 (previous year 38,112,902) compulsorily convertible preference shares (CCPS) of Rs.10 each	<u>381,129,020</u>	<u>381,129,020</u>
	<u>431,029,020</u>	<u>431,029,020</u>

3 (a) Reconciliation of shares outstanding at the commencement of the year and at the end of the year

	As at March 31, 2021		As at March 31, 2020	
	Number of shares	Amount	Number of shares	Amount
Equity shares				
At the commencement and at the end of the year	<u>4,990,000</u>	<u>49,900,000</u>	<u>4,990,000</u>	<u>49,900,000</u>
	As at March 31, 2021		As at March 31, 2020	
	Number of shares	Amount	Number of shares	Amount
Compulsorily convertible preference shares (CCPS)				
At the commencement and at the end of the year	<u>38,112,902</u>	<u>381,129,020</u>	<u>38,112,902</u>	<u>381,129,020</u>
	<u>43,102,902</u>	<u>431,029,020</u>	<u>43,102,902</u>	<u>431,029,020</u>

Rights, preferences and restrictions attached to equity shares

The Company has single class of equity shares. Accordingly, all equity shares rank equally with regard to dividends and share in company's residual assets. The equity shares are entitled to receive dividend as and when declared. The voting rights of an equity shareholder are in proportion of the paid-up equity capital of the Company. On winding up of the Company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive the residual assets of the Company remaining after distribution of all preferential amounts in proportion to the number of equity shares held. During the year ended March 31, 2021 and March 31, 2020, the Company has not declared any dividend to equity shareholders.

Rights, preferences and restrictions attached to Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares (CCPS)

Cumulative Dividend @ 0.01% per annum. Each CCPS shall get converted at the option of the Company at any time in each case into one equity share of Rs. 10 each (subject to the applicable valuation guidelines prevailing at the time of conversion) after 10 years but not exceeding 15 years from the date of issue and any accumulated unpaid dividend shall be paid at the time of conversion.

3 (b) Shares held by ultimate holding company/ holding company, their subsidiaries/ associates including details of shareholders holding more than 5% shares of the Company

	As at March 31, 2021		As at March 31, 2020	
	Number of shares	% of total shares in the class	Number of shares	% of total shares in the class
Equity shares of Rs. 10 each fully paid up held by				
ACIC Mauritius 1, the holding company	3,792,400	76.00%	3,792,400	76.00%
ACIC Mauritius 2	<u>1,197,600</u>	<u>24.00%</u>	<u>1,197,600</u>	<u>24.00%</u>
	<u>4,990,000</u>	<u>100%</u>	<u>4,990,000</u>	<u>100%</u>
Compulsorily convertible preferences shares (CCPS) of Rs.10 each				
Duet India Hotels (Pune) Private Limited, fellow subsidiary	24,487,096	64.25%	24,487,096	64.25%
ACIC Mauritius 2	<u>13,625,806</u>	<u>35.75%</u>	<u>13,625,806</u>	<u>35.75%</u>
	<u>38,112,902</u>	<u>100%</u>	<u>38,112,902</u>	<u>100%</u>

6	Deferred tax liabilities (Net)	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
	Deferred tax liabilities		
	Difference between net book value and written down value of property, plant and equipment as per Income Tax Act, 1961	58,323,262	55,644,806
		<u>58,323,262</u>	<u>55,644,806</u>
	Deferred tax assets		
	Provision for employee benefits		
	-Gratuity	196,764	177,864
	-Compensated absences	547,251	303,700
	Brought forward business losses and unabsorbed depreciation*	57,579,247	55,163,242
		<u>58,323,262</u>	<u>55,644,806</u>
	Deferred tax asset/ liability (Net)	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

*In view of absence of virtual certainty of realization of unabsorbed tax losses, deferred tax asset has been recognized only to the extent of deferred tax liabilities.

7	Other long-term liabilities	Non-current		Current (#)	
		As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
	Non refundable security deposits (refer note 38)	60,468,323	70,599,667	10,349,313	10,567,282
		<u>60,468,323</u>	<u>70,599,667</u>	<u>10,349,313</u>	<u>10,567,282</u>

Amount disclosed under "other current liabilities"

8	Provisions	Non-current		Current	
		As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
	Provision for employee benefits				
	Gratuity (refer note 31)	761,453	679,019	2,680	11,716
	Compensated absences	1,905,192	1,019,376	220,055	160,041
		<u>2,666,645</u>	<u>1,698,395</u>	<u>222,735</u>	<u>171,757</u>

9	Short-term borrowings	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
	Loans repayable on demand*		
	Intercompany loan from other parties (unsecured) Refer note 41	-	30,000,000
		<u>-</u>	<u>30,000,000</u>

* The Company had taken intercompany loan at an interest rate of 16% p.a (previous year 16% p.a). The loan was repayable on demand. Interest on intercompany loan received had been waived off as per mutual consent and accordingly no interest is accrued on these loan transactions from FY 2016-17 till FY 2019-20.

10	Trade payables	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
	a) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises (refer note 36)	-	-
	b) Total outstanding dues to creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	48,755,126	65,143,018
		<u>48,755,126</u>	<u>65,143,018</u>

11	Other current liabilities	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
	Current maturities of long-term borrowings (refer note 5)	-	116,903,345
	Current maturities of Intercompany loan from related parties (unsecured) (refer note 5)	13,100,000	14,744,413
	Current maturities of other long-term liabilities (refer note 7)	10,349,313	10,567,282
	Statutory dues payable	4,422,617	5,276,944
	Liability for capital expenditure	6,960,961	6,960,961
	Employee related payables	3,534,354	5,015,306
	Advance from customers	306,402	2,682,838
	Interest free security deposit	200,000	-
	Interest payable on term loan*	-	6,182,523
	Interest accrued on intercompany loan from related parties (refer note 30)	24,281,007	24,281,007
	Interest accrued on intercompany loan from other parties	-	926,557
	Others (refer note no 37)	2,500,000	2,500,000
		<u>65,654,654</u>	<u>196,041,176</u>

* During the previous year, as per RBI circular dated March 27, 2020, all commercial banks, co-operative banks, Financial Institutions, and NBFCs are permitted to grant a moratorium of three months on payment of all instalments falling due between March 1, 2020 and May 31, 2020. Further on May 23, 2020, The Government of India has extended moratorium period till August 31, 2020. As per the guidelines issued the Company has opted for moratorium on payment of interest to L&T Infrastructure Finance Co. Ltd.

<<This space has been intentionally left blank>>

Duet India Hotels (Hyderabad) Private Limited
Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021
(All amounts in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

12. Property, Plant and Equipment

a. Tangible Assets

Particulars	Freehold land	Building	Plant and	Furnitures and	Computers	Total
Gross block						
Balance as at March 31, 2019	161,834,212	501,677,771	374,131,830	125,360,184	27,555,814	1,190,559,811
Additions during the year	-	22,379,466	13,308,444	6,774,311	7,515,113	49,977,334
Disposals during the year	-	(3,409,972)	(16,215,192)	(6,983,711)	-	(26,608,875)
Balance as at March 31, 2020	161,834,212	520,647,265	371,225,082	125,150,784	35,070,927	1,213,928,270
Balance as at March 31, 2020	161,834,212	520,647,265	371,225,082	125,150,784	35,070,927	1,213,928,270
Additions during the year	-	49,800	-	535,600	-	585,400
Disposals during the year	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance as at March 31, 2021	161,834,212	520,697,065	371,225,082	125,686,384	35,070,927	1,214,513,670
Depreciation						
Balance as at March 31, 2019	-	55,753,299	118,986,389	70,677,976	20,952,101	266,369,765
Depreciation for the year	-	14,339,943	28,393,328	16,756,626	5,908,723	65,398,620
Disposals for the year	-	(343,175)	(11,813,409)	(3,466,595)	-	(15,623,179)
Balance as at March 31, 2020	-	69,750,067	135,566,308	83,968,007	26,860,824	316,145,206
Balance as at March 31, 2020	-	69,750,067	135,566,308	83,968,007	26,860,824	316,145,206
Depreciation for the year	-	14,237,739	28,703,849	13,602,004	2,601,960	59,145,552
Disposals for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance as at March 31, 2021	-	83,987,806	164,270,157	97,570,011	29,462,784	375,290,758
Net Block						
As at March 31, 2021	161,834,212	436,709,259	206,954,925	28,116,373	5,608,143	839,222,912
As at March 31, 2020	161,834,212	450,897,198	235,658,774	41,182,777	8,210,103	897,783,064

Duet India Hotels (Hyderabad) Private Limited
Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021
(All amounts in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

13. Intangible assets

	Computer software	Total
Gross block		
Balance as at March 31, 2019	7,157,524	7,157,524
Additions during the year	799,208	799,208
Disposals during the year	-	-
Balance as at March 31, 2020	<u>7,956,732</u>	<u>7,956,732</u>
Balance as at March 31, 2020	7,956,732	7,956,732
Additions during the year	182,027	182,027
Disposals during the year	-	-
Balance as at March 31, 2021	<u>8,138,759</u>	<u>8,138,759</u>
Amortisation		
Balance as at March 31, 2019	103,437	103,437
Amortisation for the year	1,768,419	1,768,419
Disposals for the year	-	-
Balance as at March 31, 2020	<u>1,871,856</u>	<u>1,871,856</u>
Balance as at March 31, 2020	1,871,856	1,871,856
Amortisation for the year	1,699,299	1,699,299
Disposals for the year	-	-
Balance as at March 31, 2021	<u>3,571,155</u>	<u>3,571,155</u>
Net Block		
As at March 31, 2021	4,567,604	4,567,604
As at March 31, 2020	6,084,876	6,084,876

<<This space has been intentionally left blank>>

Duet India Hotels (Hyderabad) Private Limited
Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021
(All amounts in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
14 Non-Current Investments <i>(Valued at cost unless stated otherwise)</i>		
Trade Investments: unquoted		
Investment in equity shares		
556,688 (previous year 556,688) equity shares of Duet India Hotels (Navi Mumbai) Private Limited (subsidiary) of Rs.100 each fully paid up	392,841,870	392,841,870
1 (previous year 1) equity share of Duet JKM India Hotels (Indore) Private Limited of Rs.10 each fully paid up	80	80
Investment in debentures		
4,871,581 (previous year 4,871,581) debentures of Duet India Hotels (Navi Mumbai) Private Limited (subsidiary) of Rs.100 each fully paid up	487,158,130	487,158,130
	<u>880,000,080</u>	<u>880,000,080</u>
Aggregate book value of unquoted non-current investments	880,000,080	880,000,080
Aggregate provision for diminution in value of investments	-	-
15 Long-term loans and advances <i>(unsecured and considered good, unless stated otherwise)</i>		
To related parties		
Intercompany loan to related parties (unsecured)*	1,600,000	-
To parties other than related parties		
Intercompany loan to other parties (unsecured)** (refer note 41)	60,050,338	86,008,949
Less: provision for doubtful loans	<u>(59,650,338)</u>	<u>(86,008,949)</u>
	400,000	-
Capital advances	2,735,868	2,735,868
Security deposits	3,839,417	3,839,417
Other loans and advances		
Advance tax [net of provision for tax Rs. Nil (previous year Rs. nil)]	<u>3,433,092</u>	<u>25,019,465</u>
	<u>12,008,377</u>	<u>31,594,750</u>

* The Company has given intercompany loans to related parties at an interest rate of 14% p.a. (previous year 14% p.a). These loans are repayable as per the mutual consent between both the parties. Interest on intercompany loan received has been waived off as per mutual consent and accordingly no interest is accrued on these loan transactions from FY 2016-17 till FY 2020-21 (refer note 30).

** The Company has given intercompany loans to other parties at an interest rate of 14% p.a(previous year 14% p.a). These loans are repayable as per the mutual consent between both the parties. Interest on intercompany loan received has been waived off as per mutual consent and accordingly no interest is accrued on these loan transactions from FY 2016-17 till FY 2020-21 (refer note 30).

	Non-current		Current	
	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
16 Other assets <i>(unsecured and considered good, unless stated otherwise)</i>				
Interest accrued on fixed deposits	-	-	157,305	296,373
Interest accrued on intercompany loan to related parties (refer note 30)	-	-	629,074	629,074
Unamortised ancillary borrowing cost	6,516,091	7,330,602	814,511	814,511
Unbilled revenue	-	-	753,729	5,205,418
Bank deposits (due to mature after 12 months from the reporting date)*	21,905,445	26,436,515	-	-
	<u>28,421,536</u>	<u>33,767,117</u>	<u>2,354,619</u>	<u>6,945,376</u>

* These deposits includes Rs 21,905,445 (previous year Rs 26,436,515) which are not available for use by the Company as the same has been placed as fixed deposits for the stipulated cash margin against bank guarantees issued towards The Director General of Foreign Trade and other certain fixed deposits are in Debt Service Reserve Account.

Duet India Hotels (Hyderabad) Private Limited
Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021
(All amounts in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
17 Inventories		
(Valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value)		
Food and beverages	88,354	892,792
Liquor and wine	2,595,712	1,241,754
Stores and operating supplies	251,545	384,445
	<u>2,935,611</u>	<u>2,518,991</u>
18 Trade receivables		
(unsecured and considered good, unless stated otherwise)		
(a) Receivable outstanding for a period exceeding six months from the date they became due for payment		
Unsecured, considered good	13,621,106	13,436,666
Unsecured, considered doubtful	<u>12,478,682</u>	<u>-</u>
	26,099,788	13,436,666
Less: Provision for doubtful receivables	<u>(12,478,682)</u>	<u>-</u>
	13,621,106	13,436,666
Other receivables		
(b) Unsecured, considered good	<u>5,942,554</u>	<u>42,340,470</u>
	<u>19,563,660</u>	<u>55,777,136</u>
19 Cash and bank balances		
(A) Cash and Cash Equivalents		
Cash on hand	237,271	566,650
Balance with banks on current accounts	22,444,622	9,110,667
(B) Other bank balances		
Bank deposits (due to mature within 12 months from the reporting date)#	7,500,570	-
Total (A+B)	<u>30,182,463</u>	<u>9,677,317</u>
# Details of bank deposits		
Bank deposits due to mature within 12 months of the reporting date included under 'Other bank balances'	7,500,570	-
Bank deposits due to mature after 12 months of the reporting date included under 'Other non current assets' (refer note 16)	<u>21,905,445</u>	<u>26,436,515</u>
	<u>29,406,015</u>	<u>26,436,515</u>
20 Short-term loans and advances		
(unsecured and considered good, unless stated otherwise)		
To related parties		
Intercompany loan to related parties (unsecured)*	500,000	22,337,325
To parties other than related parties		
Advance to suppliers	567,001	1,175,991
Advance to Staff	352,964	22,738
Prepaid expenses	5,109,031	5,756,248
Balance with government authorities	<u>22,336,485</u>	<u>32,683,180</u>
	<u>28,865,481</u>	<u>61,975,482</u>

* The Company has given intercompany loans to related parties at an interest rate of 14% p.a. (previous year 14% p.a) . These loans are repayable as per the mutual consent between both the parties. Interest on intercompany loan received has been waived off as per mutual consent and accordingly no interest is accrued on these loan transactions from FY 2016-17 till FY 2020-21 (refer note 30).

<<This space has been intentionally left blank>>

Duet India Hotels (Hyderabad) Private Limited
Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021
(All amounts in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

	For the year ended March 31, 2021	For the year ended March 31, 2020
21 Revenue from operations		
Room rent, food and beverage sales		
Room rentals	67,378,297	238,789,770
Food and beverages	31,633,622	52,731,638
Other operating revenue	5,434,205	16,082,850
Total	<u>104,446,124</u>	<u>307,604,258</u>
22 Other income		
Interest income on fixed deposits	1,745,583	4,435,660
Liabilities and provisions no longer required written back (refer note 41)	27,749,392	15,000
Amortisation of non refundable security deposits (refer note 38)	10,349,313	10,509,215
Others	2,203,509	1,191,106
	<u>42,047,797</u>	<u>16,150,981</u>
23 Cost of materials consumed		
Opening inventory		
Food and beverages	892,792	-
Liquor and wine	1,241,754	-
	<u>2,134,546</u>	<u>-</u>
Add: Purchases		
Food and beverages	9,199,145	17,922,537
Liquor and wine	5,375,068	4,125,735
	<u>14,574,213</u>	<u>22,048,272</u>
Less: Closing inventory		
Food and beverages	88,354	892,792
Liquor and wine	2,595,712	1,241,754
	<u>2,684,066</u>	<u>2,134,546</u>
Consumption		
Food and beverages	10,003,583	17,029,745
Liquor and wine	4,021,110	2,883,981
	<u>14,024,693</u>	<u>19,913,726</u>
24 Employee benefit expense		
Salaries, wages and bonus	20,233,472	43,998,099
Contribution to provident and other funds (refer note 31)	943,483	2,857,212
Gratuity (refer note 31)	79,763	496,622
Staff welfare expense	910,123	2,314,012
	<u>22,166,841</u>	<u>49,665,945</u>
25 Depreciation and amortisation expense		
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment*	59,145,552	65,398,620
Amortisation of intangible assets	1,699,299	1,768,419
	<u>60,844,851</u>	<u>67,167,039</u>
* Includes reversal of Rs 3,695,041 (previous year Rs. Nil) on account of prior period adjustment		
26 Finance costs		
Interest expense	63,034,553	78,836,181
Amortisation of ancillary costs relating to borrowings	814,511	814,511
Premium on derivative instrument	-	15,800,000
Net gain/loss on foreign currency transactions and translation	-	5,807,226
	<u>63,849,064</u>	<u>101,257,918</u>

<<This space has been intentionally left blank>>

Duet India Hotels (Hyderabad) Private Limited
Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021
(All amounts in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

	For the year ended March 31, 2021	For the year ended March 31, 2020
27 Other expenses		
Rates and taxes	9,314,082	5,112,664
Power and fuel	21,740,034	28,281,178
Consumption of stores and operating supplies	5,420,177	12,882,560
Brand, license and marketing fees	14,807,971	28,038,828
Management fees	3,600,000	13,062,053
Legal and professional	4,830,010	8,021,756
Payment to auditors*	900,000	953,175
Travelling and conveyance	2,730,393	8,204,991
Communication expenses	2,420,860	3,752,584
Printing and stationery	762,953	1,725,623
Repair and maintenance		
- building	366,141	678,118
- plant and machinery	3,104,587	6,406,803
- others	616,342	3,004,583
Insurance expenses	2,016,636	1,807,887
Security services	1,234,501	2,940,005
Foreign exchange loss (net)	1,659,959	48,903
Mark to market loss on derivative contracts	-	14,371,685
Contractual manpower	443,698	2,421,875
Bank charges	735,624	3,063,791
Provision for doubtful receivables	12,478,682	-
Net loss on discard of property, plant and equipment	-	10,985,696
Miscellaneous expenses	765,349	1,301,072
	<u>89,947,999</u>	<u>157,065,830</u>
* Payment to auditors (exclusive of applicable taxes)		
As auditor		
Statutory audit	900,000	900,000
Reimbursement of expenses	-	53,175
	<u>900,000</u>	<u>953,175</u>

<<This space has been intentionally left blank>>

Duet India Hotels (Hyderabad) Private Limited
Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021
(All amounts in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

	For the year ended March 31, 2021	For the year ended March 31, 2020
28 Earnings per share		
The computation of basic earnings/ (loss) per share is set out below :-		
Net loss attributable to equity shareholders (A)	(104,339,527)	(74,445,251)
Weighted average of number of equity shares used in computing basic earnings per share (B)	4,990,000	4,990,000
Weighted average number of equity shares used in computing diluted earnings per share (C)	113,139,236	109,462,754
Basic earnings/ (loss) per share (A/B)	(20.91)	(14.92)
Diluted earnings/ (loss) per share (A/B)*	(20.91)	(14.92)

* As the potential equity shares are anti-dilutive, the effect of the same are ignored in calculating diluted earnings per share as per the requirements of Accounting Standard 20.

Reconciliation of net profit/ (loss) attributable to equity shareholders (basic earnings/ (loss) per share)

Net profit /(loss) after tax per Statement of Profit and Loss	(104,339,527)	(74,445,251)
Net profit/(loss) attributable to equity shareholders	<u>(104,339,527)</u>	<u>(74,445,251)</u>

Calculation of weighted average number of shares for diluted earnings per share for the year ended March 31, 2021

Particulars	Number	Weighted Average
Equity shares as on April 1, 2020	4,990,000	4,990,000
Compulsorily convertible preference share as on April 1, 2020	38,112,902	38,112,902
Fully compulsory convertible debentures (FCCD) as on April 1, 2020	68,112,985	68,112,985
Fully compulsory convertible debentures issued during the current year	3,932,383	1,923,349
	<u>115,148,270</u>	<u>113,139,236</u>

Calculation of weighted average number of shares for diluted earnings per share for the year ended March 31, 2020

Particulars	Number	Weighted Average
Equity shares as on April 1, 2019	4,990,000	4,990,000
Compulsorily convertible preference share as on April 1, 2019	38,112,902	38,112,902
Fully compulsory convertible debentures (FCCD) as on April 1, 2019	52,463,065	52,463,065
Fully compulsory convertible debentures issued during the current year	15,649,920	13,896,787
	<u>111,215,887</u>	<u>109,462,754</u>

29 Contingent liability and commitments
(to the extent not provided for)

(a) Contingent liabilities:

Arrears of preference dividend on:-		
-38,112,902 (previous year 38,112,902), 0.01% Compulsorily Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares of Rs. 10 each, inclusive of corporate dividend tax**	-	-

Claims against the Company not acknowledged as debts*	9,527,524	9,527,524
---	-----------	-----------

* The Company has received a demand notice from Southern Power Distribution Company of Telangana State Limited on account of arrears of electricity and penalty charges. The Company has filed an appeal and has received a stay order from High Court of Judicature at Hyderabad. The Company is of the firm belief that the above demand is not tenable and highly unlikely to be retained and is therefore not carrying any provision in its books in respect of such demands.

** Preference dividend to shareholders of Cumulative Redeemable Non-Convertible Preference shares and Compulsorily Convertible Cumulative Preference shares has not been disclosed as the right to receive dividend upto March 31, 2021 has been waived off by the shareholders.

(b) Impact of Supreme Court judgement with regard to Provident Fund

There are numerous interpretative issues relating to the Supreme Court (SC) judgement on PF dated February 28, 2019. As a matter of caution, the company has made a provision on a prospective basis from the date of the SC order. The company will update its provision, on receiving further clarity on the subject.

(c) The Company in earlier years had availed custom duty exemptions under the Export Promotion Capital Goods Scheme of the Government of India on import of capital equipment for use in its hotel project. Under the Scheme, the Company was required to fulfil an export obligation over a period of next six to eight years. As of March 2021, the management believes that the export revenue earned by the Company and its fellow subsidiaries is sufficient to discharge the export obligations required to be fulfilled by the Company under the scheme. Further, during the previous year the department had revoked Fixed deposits amounting to Rs. 24,680,685 given as bank guarantees against duty saved by the Company out of which the Company has received Rs. 6,083,528 during the year and is in the process of filing requisite documents with department to recover back the balance amount of Rs. 18,597,157. The management believes that they will be able to recover these amounts and no further adjustment is required in these financial statements.

30 Related party transactions

A. Name of related parties

a) Related parties and nature of related party relationship where control exists :-

Ultimate holding company

Asiya Capital Investments Company K.S.C.P.

Holding Company

ACIC Mauritius 1

Subsidiary

Duet India Hotels (Navi Mumbai) Private Limited

b) Other parties with whom transactions have taken place during the year :-

Fellow subsidiaries

Duet India Hotels (Pune) Private Limited
Duet JKM India Hotels (Indore) Private Limited
Duet India Hotels (Jaipur) Private Limited
Duet India Hotels (Chennai) Private Limited
Duet India Hotels (Bangalore) Private Limited
Duet India Hotels (Ahmedabad) Private Limited
Duet India Hotels (Chennai OMR) Private Limited

Enterprise holding significant influence over the Company

ACIC Mauritius 2 (March 31, 2017 onwards)

Enterprise in which key management personnel (KMP) exercise significant influence

Duet India Hotels (Mumbai) Private Limited (till February 22, 2021)
Duet India Hotels (Bengaluru Cybercity) Private Limited (till February 22, 2021)

B. Transactions with related parties

**For the year ended
March 31, 2021** **For the year ended
March 31, 2020**

Fully Compulsory Convertible Debentures (FCCDs)

-ACIC Mauritius 1	117,971,500	469,497,600
-------------------	-------------	-------------

Long-term borrowings

Intercompany loan taken from related parties		
-Duet India Hotels (Pune) Private Limited	12,367,451	22,800,000
-Duet India Hotels (Jaipur) Private Limited	-	310,000
-Duet India Hotels (Bengaluru Cybercity) Private Limited	1,800,000	-
-Duet India Hotels (Chennai) Private Limited	600,000	-

Intercompany loan repaid to related parties

-Duet India Hotels (Pune) Private Limited	13,430,337	30,500,000
-Duet India Hotels (Mumbai) Private Limited	-	62,924,226
-Duet India Hotels (Jaipur) Private Limited	-	6,300,000
-Duet India Hotels (Navi Mumbai) Private Limited	714,076	600,000
-Duet JKM India Hotels (Indore) Private Limited	-	93,818,087
-Duet India Hotels (Bangalore) Private Limited	6,700,000	-

Long-term loans and advances

Intercompany loan given to related parties		
-Duet India Hotels (Chennai OMR) Private Limited	2,700,000	15,000,000
-Duet India Hotels (Chennai) Private Limited	-	18,800,000
-Duet India Hotels (Ahmedabad) Private Limited	1,100,000	10,100,000
-Duet India Hotels (Jaipur) Private Limited	-	300,000

Intercompany loan received back from related parties

-Duet India Hotels (Chennai) Private Limited	9,437,325	14,856,215
-Duet India Hotels (Ahmedabad) Private Limited	8,000,000	18,880,000
-Duet India Hotels (Jaipur) Private Limited	-	300,000
-Duet India Hotels (Chennai OMR) Private Limited	6,600,000	20,378,959

Duet India Hotels (Hyderabad) Private Limited
Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021
(All amounts in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

C. Balance outstanding with related parties

Long term borrowings	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
Intercompany loan from related parties		
-Duet India Hotels (Pune) Private Limited	6,006,564	8,039,113
-Duet India Hotels (Bangalore) Private Limited	46,800,000	51,600,000
-Duet India Hotels (Jaipur) Private Limited	10,000	10,000
-Duet India Hotels (Bengaluru Cybercity) Private Limited	1,800,000	-
-Duet India Hotels (Chennai) Private Limited	600,000	-
Long-term loans and advances		
Intercompany loan to related parties		
-Duet India Hotels (Chennai OMR) Private Limited	1,600,000	-
Short-term loans and advances		
-Duet India Hotels (Chennai OMR) Private Limited	-	5,500,000
-Duet India Hotels (Chennai) Private Limited	-	9,437,325
-Duet India Hotels (Ahmedabad) Private Limited	500,000	7,400,000
Other current liabilities		
Intercompany loan from related parties		
-Duet India Hotels (Pune) Private Limited	9,400,000	8,430,337
-Duet India Hotels (Bangalore) Private Limited	3,700,000	5,600,000
-Duet India Hotels (Navi Mumbai) Private Limited	-	714,076
Interest accrued on intercompany loan from related parties**		
-Duet India Hotels (Pune) Private Limited	7,223,300	7,223,300
-Duet JKM India Hotels (Indore) Private Limited	12,580,178	12,580,178
-Duet India Hotels (Mumbai) Private Limited	873,393	873,393
-Duet India Hotels (Navi Mumbai) Private Limited	470,357	470,357
-Duet India Hotels (Bangalore) Private Limited	3,133,779	3,133,779
Other current assets		
Interest accrued on intercompany loan to related parties**		
-Duet India Hotels (Chennai) Private Limited	537,328	537,328
-Duet India Hotels (Ahmedabad) Private Limited	88,303	88,303
-Duet India Hotels (Navi Mumbai) Private Limited	3,443	3,443
Fully Compulsory Convertible Debentures (FCCDs)		
-ACIC Mauritius 2	108,828,000	108,828,000
-ACIC Mauritius 1	1,136,560,270	1,018,588,770
Trade receivables		
-Duet India Hotels (Chennai) Private Limited	-	72,090
-Duet India Hotels (Chennai OMR) Private Limited	-	66,955
-Duet India Hotels (Ahmedabad) Private Limited	-	72,090

** Interest on intercompany loan given/ received has been waived off as per mutual consent and accordingly no interest is accrued on these loan transactions from FY 2016-17 till FY 2020-21.

<<This space has been intentionally left blank>>

Duet India Hotels (Hyderabad) Private Limited
Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021
(All amounts in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

31 Disclosure in respect of employee benefits under Accounting Standard (AS) – 15 (Revised) “Employee Benefits” prescribed by the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2015.

(A) Defined contribution plans

The Company’s employee provident fund scheme and employee state insurance are defined contribution plans. A sum of Rs. 943,483 (previous year - Rs.2,857,212) has been recognised as an expense in relation to the scheme and shown under employee benefit expenses in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

(B) Defined benefit plans - Gratuity

(a) Change in defined benefit obligation

	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
Present value of obligation at the beginning of the year	690,735	256,922
Interest cost	46,694	19,680
Current service cost	413,242	514,796
Benefits paid	(6,365)	(62,809)
Actuarial (gain)/ loss on obligation	(380,173)	(37,854)
Present value of obligation at the end of the year	764,133	690,735

(b) Amount recognised in Balance Sheet

Present value of obligation at the end of the year	764,133	690,735
Fair value of plan assets at the end of the year	-	-
Liability recognised in balance sheet	764,133	690,735

(c) Expenses recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss

Current service cost	413,242	514,796
Interest cost	46,694	19,680
Expected return on plan assets	-	-
Net actuarial (gain)/loss recognized in the year	(380,173)	(37,854)
Net expense	79,763	496,622

(d) Experience adjustment on actuarial gain/(loss) for PBO and Plan assets

	For the year ended March 31, 2021	For the year ended March 31, 2020	For the year ended March 31, 2019	For the year ended March 31, 2018	For the year ended March 31, 2017
Defined benefit obligation	764,133	690,735	256,922	252,599	913,668
Net Assets/ (Liabilities)	(764,133)	(690,735)	(256,922)	(252,599)	(913,668)
Experience adjustment on planned benefit obligation	380,173	71,328	178,035	557,502	296,955

(e) Principal assumption used in determining the gratuity benefit obligation in as given below:

	For the year ended March 31, 2021	For the year ended March 31, 2020
Discount rate	6.76%	6.76%
Salary escalation rate (per annum)	10.00%	10.00%

The discount rate is based on the market yields available on Government bonds at the accounting date with a term that matches that of the liabilities.

The salary escalation rate is based on estimates of salary increases, which take into accounts inflation, promotion and other relevant factors.

(f) Demographic assumption

	For the year ended March 31, 2021	For the year ended March 31, 2020
Retirement age (years)	58/60	58/60
Mortality tables	IALM (2012-14)	IALM (2012-14)
Age	Withdrawal rate	Withdrawal rate
Upto 30	15%	15%
From 31 to 44	15%	15%
Above 44	20%	20%

(g) Enterprise best estimate of contribution during next year is Rs. 673,393 (Previous Year Rs. 876,571).

(h) As the Company does not have any gratuity fund, the disclosures with respect to plan assets are not applicable.

(C) Other long term employee benefits-compensated absences

(a) Principal assumption used in determining the compensated absences

Discount rate	6.76%	6.76%
Salary escalation rate (per annum)	10.00%	10.00%

(b) Demographic assumption

Retirement age (years)	58/60	58/60
Mortality tables	IALM (2012-14)	IALM (2012-14)
Age (years)	Withdrawal rate	Withdrawal rate
Upto 30	15%	15%
From 31 to 44	15%	15%
Above 44	20%	20%

Duet India Hotels (Hyderabad) Private Limited
Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021
(All amounts in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

32	Earnings in foreign currency (on cash basis)	For the year ended March 31, 2021	For the year ended March 31, 2020
	Revenue from operations (including taxes)	8,983,639	22,387,179

33	Expenditure in foreign currency		
	Brand, license and marketing fees	11,122,878	24,990,408

34 The Company's exposure in respect of foreign currency denominated liabilities not hedged as on March 31, 2021 by derivative instruments or otherwise is USD 371,085 (Rs. 27,270,666) [previous year USD 286,949 (Rs. 21,631,871)].

35 Disclosure requirements under Accounting Standard 17 on 'Segment Reporting', specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 are not applicable as the Company's business activity falls within a single primary business segment i.e. hotels. There are no geographical segment to be reported since all the operations are undertaken in India.

36 The management has identified enterprises which have provided goods and services to the Company and which qualify under the definition of micro and small enterprises, as defined under Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 (MSMED). Accordingly, the disclosure in respect of the amounts payable to such enterprises as at March 31, 2021 and March 31, 2020 has been made in the financial statements based on information received and available with the Company. The Company has not received any claim for interest from any supplier under the said Act.

37 During earlier years, the Company had entered into certain loan transactions with group companies (having common directors with the Company). These loan transactions were not permitted under the provisions of section 185 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act"). Based on the legal views, the management believes that the maximum amount of penalty prescribed under section 185 of the Companies Act, 2013 could be of Rs.25,00,000 for all such loan transactions instead of one loan transaction, which had been recognised by the Company in the books of account (disclosed under the head "other current liabilities"). The management is assessing the condonation process on the aforesaid matter.

38 The Company had sold five commercial floors of the property situated at Hyderabad and has received a non-refundable security deposit of Rs. 114,347,500 from the buyers for usage of common facilities and equipments. The aforesaid non-refundable security deposit is amortised on a straight-line method over a period of 10 years which represents the weighted average remaining useful life of common facilities and equipments.

39 During the year the operations of the hotel are adversely impacted due to travel restrictions and nationwide lockdowns announced by Government of India due to outbreak of COVID-19 worldwide. The management has undertaken all necessary cost saving measures to contain cost including payroll cost and also concentrating on increasing occupancy to generate cash. In evaluating the impact of COVID-19, on its ability to continue as a going concern, the management has made a detailed assessment of its liquidity position and believes that it has sufficient financing arrangements to fulfil its working capital requirements in addition to the funds expected to be generated from the operating activities and unconditional continued financial and operational support to the Company from its ultimate parent Company. The management has also assessed the potential impact of COVID-19 on the carrying value of property, plant & equipment, investment, trade receivables, inventories, and other current assets appearing in the financial statements of the Company. Based on the current indicators of future economic conditions and subsequent realisation of the its assets, the management expects to recover the carrying value of trade receivables, inventories, and other current assets. However, the management believes that the COVID-19 impact on the business is indeterminable and may not be reliable and accordingly has not considered any adjustment in the carrying value of its Property Plant & Equipment and investment.

The impact assessment of COVID-19 is a continuous process given the uncertainties associated with its nature and duration and actual results may differ materially from these estimates. The management will continue to monitor any material changes to future economic conditions and any significant impact of these changes would be recognized in the financial statements as and when these material changes to economic conditions arise

40 In an earlier year, the Company had engaged with a service provider for assisting in hotel renovations at an agreed value of Rs 10,788,635 (design fees and Project Management fees) and a further incentive at a proportion of saving from the budgeted renovation cost. Till the end of previous year, the service provider has raised invoices of Rs 5,532,812 for services rendered, Rs 4,782,063 for construction services and Rs 2,037,483 for incentives representing saving from budgeted renovation cost. During the current year, the service provider has initiated arbitration proceedings for recovery of above amounts. The management has disputed the vendor claims on account of delay and lack of submission of cost details and saving arising out of the efforts of service provider and believes that no material adjustment is likely to arise upon final settlement with the service provider.

41 The Company in earlier years had entered into loan transactions with a SARE group company pursuant to which it was carrying an outstanding debt payable of Rs. 30,926,557 (including interest of Rs. 926,557) as at March 31, 2020. During the current year, Duet India Hotels Private Limited, Duet India Hotels (Pune) Private Limited, Duet India Hotels (Chennai) Private Limited, Duet India Hotels (Chennai OMR) Private Limited and Duet India Hotels (Bangalore) Private Limited have assigned loan receivables by them from SARE group companies of Rs. 26,358,611, Rs. 1,067,946, Rs. 600,000, Rs. 1,100,000 and Rs. 1,800,000 respectively to the Company. Further the Company has adjusted the debt payable to SARE group company aggregating to Rs. 30,926,557 with the loans receivable assigned to the Company by the above mentioned companies.

The Company has also received a demand letter for recovery of debt payable of Rs. 30,000,000 from the Interim Resolution Professional of the SARE group company. The management based on the legal opinion obtained by it believes that the assignment of loans receivable from SARE group companies by the above mentioned companies to the Company and the adjustment of debt payable by the Company to SARE group companies from the loans receivable assigned to it is permissible and no further adjustment is required in the financial statements in this regard.

42 **Previous year comparatives**
The Company has reclassified previous year figures to conform to this year's classification.

As per our report of even date.

For S.R. Batliboi & Co. LLP
Firm Registration No.: 301003E/E300005
Chartered Accountants

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Duet India Hotels (Hyderabad) Private Limited

per Sanjay Vij
Partner
Membership No. 095169

Sudhir Gupta
Director
DIN: 07886515

Rahul N. Latta
Director
DIN: 07886515

Nitika Jain
Company Secretary

Place: Gurugram
Date: November 09, 2021

Place: Gurugram
Date: November 09, 2021

Place: Gurugram
Date: November 09, 2021

Place: Gurugram
Date: November 09, 2021